Core net sales (1)   1,582.8   1,431.8   10.5
Home   489.2   601.4   (18.7)
Total net sales  $ 2,072.0  $ 2,033.2   1.9 %

Segment Adjusted EBITDA (2)

   % Change
  Q1 2021   Q1 2020   YOY

Broadband  $ 179.3  $ 92.7   93.4 %
Outdoor Wireless   74.0   88.9   (16.8)
Venue and Campus   20.0   37.7   (46.9)
   Core adjusted EBITDA (1)   273.3   219.3   24.6
Home   16.4   11.9   37.8
Total segment adjusted EBITDA  $ 289.7  $ 231.2   25.3 %

(1) “Core” financial measures reflect the results or otherwise pertain to the performance of the Broadband Networks, Outdoor Wireless Networks and
Venue and Campus Networks segments, in the aggregate. Core financial measures exclude the results of our Home Networks segment.

(2) See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Segment Adjusted EBITDA
(Unaudited -- In millions)

First Quarter 2021 Segment Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Broadband
Outdoor
Wireless

Venue and
Campus   Home   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 57.3  $ 51.3  $ (65.2)  $ (34.5)  $ 8.9
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   80.7   8.8   39.3   26.0   154.7
Restructuring costs, net   10.4   5.7   22.3   5.9   44.4
Equity-based compensation   9.6   2.4   7.5   3.9   23.5
Transaction, transformation and integration costs   4.7   1.9   3.1   6.0   15.7
Acquisition accounting adjustments   1.2   —   1.5   0.5   3.3
Patent claims and litigation settlements   —   —   0.3   1.2   1.5
Depreciation   15.4   3.8   11.1   7.4   37.7
Segment adjusted EBITDA  $ 179.3  $ 74.0  $ 20.0  $ 16.4  $ 289.7
Segment adjusted EBITDA % of sales   22.7%   22.9%   4.3%   3.4%   14.0%

First Quarter 2020 Segment Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Broadband
Outdoor
Wireless

Venue and
Campus   Home   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported  $ (23.0)  $ 65.7  $ (35.7)  $ (38.8)  $ (31.8)
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   81.2   11.6   39.1   26.0   157.8
Restructuring costs, net   5.4   3.4   11.3   3.6   23.7
Equity-based compensation   9.0   2.8   7.1   4.5   23.5
Transaction, transformation and integration costs   1.7   0.9   1.9   0.9   5.4
Acquisition accounting adjustments   2.8   —   2.2   0.5   5.5
Patent claims and litigation settlements   —   —   —   5.3   5.3
Depreciation   15.6   4.5   11.7   10.0   41.8
Segment adjusted EBITDA  $ 92.7  $ 88.9  $ 37.7  $ 11.9  $ 231.2
Segment adjusted EBITDA % of sales   15.1%   25.5%   8.0%   2.0%   11.4%

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

  Q1 2020   Q2 2020   Q3 2020   Q4 2020   Q1 2021
Cash flow from operations  $ (42.7)  $ 209.1  $ 172.2  $ 97.7  $ (124.0)
Capital expenditures   (23.9)   (23.8)   (25.8)   (47.7)   (26.4)
Free cash flow   (66.6)   185.3   146.4   50.0   (150.4)